Py \\J
Jﬁ» OKLAHOMA Statewide Contract

<« Office of Management
‘;" & Enterprise Services Addendum

' 4"

This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract.

Statewide Contract #: SWO0215
PeopleSoft Contract ID: 0-5693
Contract Title: Airfare

Contract Issuance Date: 12/18/2019

Contract Supplier: American Airlines
Addendum # 3
Addendum Date: 09/15/2020

OMES Point of Contact:

Contracting Officer: Lisa Bradley

Phone Number: 405-522-4480

E-mail address: Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

Addendum Information:

The State and awarded supplier has exercised the first renewal period, and the
modified contract term shall now include 12/18/2020 through 12/17/2021.

American Airlines

1 Skyview Dr. MD 8B503
Fort Worth, TX 76155
Patrick Sanders
682-278-4217
Patrick.sanders@aa.com

OMES-FORM-CP-075 Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 0OF 1


mailto:Patrick.sanders@aa.com
mailto:Lisa.bradley@omes.ok.gov

	Statewide Contract 

